

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BREEZE SMOKE, LLC,

*Applicant,*

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

*Respondent.*

---

On Application for Stay

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF AGENCY ORDER PENDING  
THE DISPOSITION BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT OF A PETITION FOR REVIEW AND ANY FURTHER  
PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT**

---

Brian T. Burgess

*Counsel of Record*

Andrew Kim

Mark S. Raffman

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

1900 N Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

202.346.4000

*bburgess@goodwinlaw.com*

*Counsel for Breeze Smoke, LLC*

November 23, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	7
STATEMENT.....	7
I. FDA SUBJECTS E-CIGARETTES TO PREMARKETING APPROVAL AND LATER ISSUES GUIDANCE ON THE PROCESS .....	7
A. FDA “deems” that e-cigarettes should be regulated as tobacco products .....	7
B. In guidance to e-cigarette manufacturers, FDA provides assurance that long-term, product-specific studies are not required for approval and promises to review marketing plans .....	9
II. FDA CATEGORICALLY DENIES APPROVAL TO FLAVORED E- CIGARETTES, INCLUDING BREEZE SMOKE’S .....	10
A. Breeze Smoke spends millions of dollars assembling and submitting its PMTAs in reliance on FDA’s guidance.....	11
B. FDA adopts a new “fatal flaw” review process that results in mass denial orders across the industry.....	13
C. FDA denies Breeze Smoke’s application based on its “fatal flaw” review process.....	15
III. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER TO STAY FUNCTIONALLY IDENTICAL FDA DENIAL ORDERS .....	18
A. The Fifth and Seventh Circuits stay FDA denial orders.....	18
B. The Sixth Circuit refuses to stay FDA’s identical denial of Breeze Smoke’s application.....	20
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY .....	21
I. BREEZE SMOKE IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS ARGUMENTS, WHICH ARE IDENTICAL TO ARGUMENTS THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ENDORSED.....	23
A. FDA ignored Breeze Smoke’s reliance interests and deprived it of fair notice by changing the rules for PMTAs after the submission deadline .....	23
B. FDA acted arbitrarily and capriciously by refusing to consider its marketing plan “for the sake of efficiency.” .....	29
C. If Breeze Smoke does not prevail before the Sixth Circuit, it is likely to obtain this Court’s review.....	32

II.	GIVEN THE SIGNIFICANT AND IRREPARABLE HARM THAT FDA'S ORDER IS INFLICTING ON BREEZE SMOKE, THE EQUITIES STRONGLY SUPPORT A STAY .....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	6, 22, 33
<i>Celsis In Vitro, Inc. v. CellzDirect, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	23
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	23, 24
<i>Collins Inkjet Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	30, 31
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2021 WL 5027177 (2021) .....	32
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	7
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 463 U.S. 1328 (1983) (Rehnquist, J., in Chambers).....	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	22, 32

<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	31
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	5, 27
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	22
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	25, 28
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010) (Scalia, J., chambers) .....	33
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	27
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam) .....	22
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) .....	33
<i>Vapor Tech. Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 37
<i>Wages and White Lion Invs., v. F.D.A.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 4955257 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016) (per curiam) .....	5, 21
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 705 .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A) .....	7

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 387l .....	3, 7, 18
21 U.S.C. § 387l(a)(1)(B) .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 387l(b) .....	7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	7

**AGENCY RULES, REGULATIONS, AND GUIDANCE:**

79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) .....	2, 8, 9, 29
84 Fed. Reg. 50,566 (Sept. 25, 2019) .....	3, 10, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

FDA Ctr. For Tobacco Products, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Application Content Overview</i> (Oct. 23, 2018).....	9
<i>FDA in Brief: FDA Warns Firms for Continuing to Market E-cigarette Products After Agency Denied Authorizations</i> (Oct. 7, 2021).....	11, 35
FDA, <i>Sample Technical Project Lead Review of ENDS-Product PMTA</i> (Sept. 17, 2021) .....	17
Janet Woodcock & Mitch Zeller, <i>FDA Makes Significant Progress in Science-Based Public Health Application Review, Taking Action on Over 90% of More Than 6.5 Million ‘Deemed’ New Tobacco Products Submitted</i> (Sept. 9, 2021).....	11, 36
Tobacco Product Application Review – A Public Meeting (October 22, 2018).....	9
